

FILED

JUN 03 2015

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 327451-III

Grant County Cause No. 12-2-000314-5

COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

THE ESTATE OF SUSAN HUNTER,

Appellant,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

COLE | WATHEN | LEID | HALL, P.C.
Rory W. Leid III, WSBA #25075
Jonathan R. Missen, WSBA #42689
Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
Allstate Insurance Company
303 Battery Street
Seattle, WA 98121-1419
Telephone: (206) 622-0494

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Answers to Assignments of Error.....	2
III.	Allstate’s Assignment of Error	3
IV.	Statement of the Case	3
V.	Argument	5
	1. Dismissal Was Proper Because Plaintiff’s 2012 lawsuit is Duplicative and Frivolous.....	5
	A. Analysis of the <i>Landry</i> Factors.....	8
	i. Persons & Parties Identical.....	8
	ii. Quality of the Persons Identical.....	8
	iii. Subject Matter is Identical.....	8
	iv. The Cause of Action is Identical.....	9
	B. <i>Landry</i> Requires Dismissal.....	10
	2. Initiating Cause No. 12-2-00314-5 Was Frivolous and Sanctionable.....	13
	3. Sanctions for Frivolous Appeal	20
	4. IFCA is Not Retroactive and Does Not Apply to Post-Denial Conduct.....	22
	5. Post-Litigation Conduct Cannot Form the Basis of Extra-Contractual Claims	24
VI.	Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases:

<i>Blake v. Federal Way Cycle Center.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 302, 698 P.2d 578 (1985)	10, 24, 25
<i>Brice v. Starr</i> , 93 Wn. 501, 161 P. 347 (1916).....	7
<i>Ensley v. Pitcher</i> , 152 Wn. App. 891, 222 P.3d 99 (2009).....	12
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001)	24, 25
<i>Hardware Dealers Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 49, 480 P.2d 226 (1971).....	7
<i>Hayes v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 706, 934 P.2d 1179 (1997).....	8
<i>Landry v. Luscher</i> , 95 Wn. App. 779 (1999).....	7-13

Federal Cases:

<i>Adams, v. State Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 487 F.3d 684 (9 th Cir. 2007)....	6, 11
<i>Bronsink v. Allied Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist LEXIS 56159 C09-751MJP (W.D. Wash. June 8, 2010).....	26
<i>Clements v. Airport Authority of Washoe County</i> , 69 F.3d 321 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	5, 6
<i>HSS Enterprises v. Amco Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31659 C06-1485-JPD (W.D. Wash. April 16, 2008)	23
<i>Navigators Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109903 C12-13-MJP (W.D. Wash. August 5, 2013).....	26
<i>Pacific Coast Container Inc. v. Royal Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8-278MJP (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	23

RSUI Indemnity Co. Inc. v. Vision One, LLC, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118425 C-08-1386RSL (W.D. Wash. December 18, 2009).....22, 23

Scanlon v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108045 C08-0256-JCC (W.D. Wash. 2008).....23, 24

Single Chip Systems Corp. v. Intermec IP Corp., 495 F.Supp. 2d 1052 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....5

Stegall v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2680 4:08CV3252 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....25-27

Secondary Sources:

Phillip A. Trautman, Claim and Issue Preclusion in Civil Litigation in Washington, 60 Wash. L. Rev. 805 (1985).....8

Charles Allen Wright, Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 2002).....12

Rules:

CR 11.....13

RAP 10.4(b).....12

RAP 18.9.....20, 21
